 QRIGHIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TFE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 57821

In the Matter of the Appiication

of DEL ESTE WATER COMPANY, a

corporation, for an order author- Application No. 40144
izing it to increase rates charged :

for water service.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Robert Minge
Browm; and C. T. Mess, for applicant.

City of Modesto, by Allen Grimes, City Attormey,
Ross Miller, City Manmager, and Paul V. Birmingham,
Consulting Ingineer, interested parties.

David 2, LaHue and L. L. Thormod, f£or the Commission
stazk.

OPINION

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, £iled Juhe 4, 1958? Del
Este Water Company, a California corporation, seeks an ordexr of this
Commigsion authorizing it to increase rates forAwazer service rem~
dered by it im and adjacent to the cities of Modesto amd Turlock and

the towns of Empire, Salida and Waterford in Stanislaus County.
Public Hearing

After due notice to the gemeral public and to public
officials, public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner
F. Zverett Zmerson, on November 5 and 6, 1958, in Modesto. The mat-
ter was submitted subject to the receipt of ome late-filed exhibit
which has now been received. Appearances for the City of Modesto
were in attendance a portiom of the second day of'hearing. Only one
customer of applicant attended the first day of hearing. No cus~

tomers were present on the second day of hearing.




"A-40144 b

Applicant's Position and Request

The rates for water sexrvice now im effect im most of
applicant's system were esfablished in 1951. Applicant alleges that‘;
since that date, it has experienced many iIncreases in its costs of
operation, Wage rates and material prices have risen several times.
Applicant has added abOui 2700 customers during the period since
1951 at costs Zar above those which prevailed in prior periods.
Additionally, applicént has followed a program of system reinforce-
ment and service improvement which has required investments at higher
than former costs of ‘momey. Applicant is now obligatéd to make cash
payments on its funded indebtedness of $16,000 annually and also has
to pay out approximately $14,000 of its annual reﬁenués in the form
of refunds of advances to subdividers, |

Applicant alleges that it cannot continue tb maintain its
sexrvice standards and meet its financial obligations unless its
revenues are substantially Iincreased. Basically, applicant seeks
revenues which will enable it to earn a rate of return of 6.5 per
cent on its depreciated rate base over a three-year period. It
Proposes water rates approximately 20 per ceat higher than existing
water rates in order to earm such a retﬁrn.

Nature of Evidence

Applicant, through three witnesses and by f£ive surporting

exhibits, presented its analyses of its operations during the year
1957 and as estimated for the year 1958. The Commission staff,
through three witnesses and by ome exhibit, presemted the results of
its iﬁdependent study of appiicant's operations for thevsame;periods
as well as finanéial data and an accounting review'of applicant's
records since 1938. The City of Modesto appeared only brieflly onr

the second day of hearing, presented no evidence and took no part in




CA-40144 nb

exanmining witnesses but confined itself to a statement of general
opposition to a water rate increase and to urging that lower rates
be established for service remdered within city limits rather than
the uniform system water rates proposed by applicant. Coumsel for
Modesto also moved that hearing in the matter be continued until
such time as the City might obtain information respecting costs of
"inside versus outside' zity operatioms. This motion was denied by
the Examiner. |

The following tabulations will serve to summarize the
evidence respecting the results of Opérations of épplicant.

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS

Y

At Existing Water Rates

Ttem : Applicant CPUC Staff

Operating Revenues $ 355,760 $ 359,200
Operating Expenses . 313,315 304,410
Net Revenue 42,445 54,790
Rate Base (depreciated) 1,038,600 1,074,600
Rate of Return 4.097, . 5.10%

At Applicant's Proposed Water Rates

Item Applicant ,» CPUC Staff

Operating Revenues $ 428,300 $ 431,940
Operating Expenses 351,625 343,630
Net Revenues 76,675 88,310
Rate Base (depreciated) 1,038,600 1,074,600
Rate of Returm 7.38% 8.227

Findings and Conclusions

- The difference between the revenue estimates of applicant

and the Commission staff, as shown in the foregoimg tabulation, arises
from differemnces in ecach revemue account; however, those‘of major
import arise from the estimates of customer growth and-f:om.misceilé—
neous services. The evidence is convinecing that the staff's revenue

estimates are reasomable and they will be adopted herein.




| A~40144 b

With respect to operating expenses, differences of signif-
icance lic in the calculation of income taxes, the respective calcu~
lations reflecting the respective revenue estimates; in ad valorem
taxes; in the determination of depreciation accruals; and in the
nucber of employees and their salaries. The calculation of income
taxes to be adopted herein will reflect adopted revenues and expenscs.
The evidence is convincing that ad valorem taxes should be no less
than $20,600 for the estimated year and such expense amount will be
included herein. With respect to depreciation aceruals, the evi-
dence is convincing that applicant's calculations should be used for
the puxrposes of this proceeding. The accrual adopted herein amounts
to $47,630 for the estimated year 1958. With respect to applicant’'s
employees and their salaries, the staff estimate covers only the
present number of employees and existing wage rates. Applicant, on
the other hand, included an increased amount for salaries in order
paxtlally to offset the existing unfavorable ratio of wages for its
employees as compared with those of other workers and also to enable
it to employ one additional employee to help alleviate aggravating
sand problems throughout its system. While applicant’s witnesses
indicated that wages should be increased, applicant is neither in
wage negotiations with its employees nor has it in this record, in
any way, made a firm commitment to increase wages. Undexr such cir-
cumstances, an inclusion of any amount in operating expenses for

such a nebulous possibility would be improper. The record clearly

indicates, however, that a full-time cmployee is needed to carxy

out a proper sand~flushing program so as to maintain adequaﬁe serv-
ice to the public. Ar amount of $4,200 will be included in oper-
ating expenses for such specific purposes. Accordingl&, we adopt
as reasonable the sum of $235,410 as representing the total of oper-

ation and maintenance expenses f£or the estimated year 1958.

wlym




A=60144 nb

In the determination of a Zair end reaéonable rate base
upon which applicant may earn a reasonable return, applicant and the
Commission staff essentially differ omly in the amount of customers'
advances for comstruction and in the amount of the depreciation
resexrve which should be deducted from utility plant. The evidence
is convincing that the staff's calculations of construction advances

are the more accurate and, further, that the staff-derived depreciated

rate base, when adjusted to reflect the hereinabove.adopted depre-

ciation accrual, is fair and reasormable., Accordingly, we hereby
adopt as a fair and reasonable depreciated rate base for the esti-
mated year 1958, the amount of $1,071,100.

Summarizing, the adopted amounts reasonably produce the
following indication of applicant's f£inancial position wmder existing
and proposed water rates for the estimated year 1958.

ADOPTED RESULTS OF CPERATIONS - YEAR 1958

Item Existinz Rates Proposed Rates

Operating Revenues $ 359,200 $ 431,940
Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance 235,410 235,410
Taxes ‘ 30,930 69,460
Depreciation 47,630 47,630

Total Expenses 313,970 352,500

Net Revenue 45,230 79 ,440

Rate Base (depreciated) 1,071,100 1,071,100
Rate of Returm 4,227, 7.427%,

Applicant has clearly demonstrated its need for and entitle~
ment to incressed revenmues and we find the fact so to be. The water
rates which it has proposed, however, would produce a rate of return,
under presently foreseceable conditions, in excess of that which is
reasonable for this utility. The full increases in water rates which

applicant has proposed will not be authorized.

In view of the evidence, it is our opinion that this utility

should be accorded an opportunity to earm a rate of retura of




A-40144 nb /Ga*

approximately 6.5 per cent over a reasonable future period of time.
The evidence indicatzs that in order to accomplish such result, water
rates should be set at such level as would yield an initial raﬁe of
return of 6.75 per cent on the hereimabove adopted rate base of
$1,071,100. The Commission hereby finds that such rate of return and
rate base are reasonable. Rates for water service will be authorized
accordingly. Further, the Commission £inds that the increases in
rates and charges authorized hereinm are justified and that existing
rates and charges, in so far as they differ from those herein
authorized, are for tne future unjust and unreasonable.

Applicant has proposed that rates for water service shall
be uniformly applied to all of its customers irrespective of Location
or from which portion of the system they may be served. As herein-
above noted, the City of Modesto objcets to such situation. While
all of the arecas sexved by applicant are not physically inter-
comnected, applicont operates and maintains them as though they were.
All are serviced from the central headquarters of the utility. Crews
are dispatched and directed by radio from such point. Telemetering

of pressures and pump operatioms are terminated there and all

customers' accounting, billing and other company records are bhandled

there. In our opinion, this type of integrated operations, under

the existing circumstances, makes for greater efficiencies and

lesser costs than would splintering of the system into sepaxate

units, “””’
| This Commission many years ago stated, and has ever since
maintained the policy that political boundary lines, such as city
limits, are not the proper criteria on which rates for utility

services are to be based. Such artificizl boundaries change without

any relationship whatsoever to the utility‘facilities used and

useful im serving the public. In the instant situation there appears




‘A-40144 nb

to be no compelling reason for departure from this well established
principle of fairnmess to the utility-using public. The rates to be
authorized herein will be uniformly applied inside as well as out-
side of the City.

The record in this proceeding indicates that applicant has
been supplying water service to its employees at other than filed
rates. An appropriate tariff for employee sexvice will be authorized
hexein so that such practice will be terminated.

The recoxd discloses that applicant's rules and £iled maps
do not reflect present-day practices or circumstances. Applicant
will be required to bring such matters up to date.

Applicant should determine depreciation acceruvals on the
strajght-line remaining life basis of depreciation accounting. The
evidence is not comvincing that the plant lives heretofore used by
applicant should remain long unchanged. Applicant should immediately
undextake a study of its depreciation accruals and should, in the
future, continue reviewing the accruals when major changes in plant
composition occur and for each account at intervals of approximately
five years. Results of such reviews should be submitted to the
Commission.

Applicant will be required to file an appropriate rate
schedule for the public fire hydrant service which it renders.

Del Este Water Company having applied to this Commission
for an order authorizing increases in ratesc and charges for water
sexrvice, public hearing having been held, the matter having been
submitted and now being ready for decision based on the evidence and

the findings and conclusions comtained in the foregoing opiniom,




5-40144 b ® ®

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Del Este Water Compary is author-
ized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission, on or after the
cffective date of this order and in conformity with the provisions of
Genmexal Order No. 96, the rate schedules contained inm Appendix A
attached hereto and, on not less than five days' notice to the public
and to this Commission, to make said schedules effective for water

; service rendered on and after Februaxry 1, 1959.
| IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as foliows:

1. Withirn ninety days after the cffective date of this order,
applicant shall file with this Commission four copies of a comprechen-
sive map, drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 500 feet to
the inch, delineating by approprizte markings the various tracts of
land and territory served, the principal water production, storage
and distribution facilities and the location of the various watex
system properties of applicant.

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, in con=-
formity with the provisions of General Oxdexr No. 96, revised rules
and sample forms, accceptable to the Commission reflecting present~
day practices and relatioms with its customers.

3. Commencing with the year 1959, applicant shall determine
accruals to the reserve for depreciation by dividing the original
cost of depreciable plant, less estimated future net sélvage and less
the depreciation reserve, by the estimated remaining life of the planmt.
In connection therewith, applicant shall forthwith undertake a study
and review of its depreciation accruals and plant lives, looking
towards a revision of the same so as to more appropriately reflect
present-day compositica and physical conditions of plant, and shall,
on or before July 1, 1959, submit the results thereof to this

} Commission. Further, applicant shall review the accruals when

major changes in plant composition occur and for each plant account

-8




A=40144 nd

at intervals of mot more than five years and shall submit the
results of such reviews to the Commission.

4. Applicant shall immediately undertake a program of main
flushing and other appropriate maintemance and operation work
designed to alleviate the problems arising from the sand in its
system and shall file with this Commission written reports, detail-
ing the effectivemess and the cumulative costs thereof, om April 1,
August 3, October 1 end December 31, 1959.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Son Francisco » California, this é_z day.

o 4 ’ 1957.
Z ox

_ﬁesident
// [/




APPENDIX A
Poge 1 of 5

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

ISRRITORY

Portions of the cities of Modesto and Turloci, and vicinity; eodihe win-
corporated territory Including the commmities of Expire, Sslida smd
Waterford, and the subdivision keown as Hillerest Estates, and vicinity;
Stanfslans County.

RATES. Por Moter
P -

Beox Momth
Quantity Rates: '

Pirst 1,000 cu.ft. Or 1038 cecccrcevcnnces cevss B 2.45
Nem 2’000 cu.ft-, mr 1w cu.ft. LA N X N NN NN NN Y] .ﬂs
Next 7,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte cevevevecee. 175
Next 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. '
Ovor 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/li~inch meter
For 3/L~inch neter
For 1-inch meter
For 1A-inch meter
For 2-inch meter
For 3-inch meter
For 4=Iinch meter
For 6-inch mater
For 8=inck meter

The Minimum Charge will entitlo the customer
to the quantity of water which that ninimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX &
Page 2 o2 5

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished on a flat rate basis.

JERRITORY

Portions of the cities of Modeste and Turlock, and vicinity; end the
wincorporated territory including the commumities of Empire, Salida mnd
Waterford, and the subdivision known as Efllerest Zstates, and vicinity;
Stanislaus Comty.

RATES Per Service Comnection
Por Menmth

For a gingle family residence or a business
establishment, when served frox:

3/l~5nch service comnection .eevesccecce.. $ 3.10
J=inck zervice commection ..cceccccerane 4.00

Additionsl residentisl or bBusiness wnits
served through the same service c¢ommection:

For the first additional wmit .......

For the socond additional wnit seew..

Por each mmit in excess of two
additional WMILE seeccccncscsennvocs

SPECTAL CONDITION

Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classifications in which event service thersafter will be Swrnished omly on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Matered Service. A customer's requoest
for change from flat rate to metered service must be made in writing.




A0V L nd .

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Sehedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for private fire protection
Purposes.

TERRITORY

Portionz of the cities of Modesto and Turlock, and vicinity; and the
wnincorporated territory including the cammmnities of Empire, Salids amd
Waterford, end the subdivision known as Hillerest Estates, axd vicinity;
Stanislaus County.

RATE Per Comection

—TPer Month
FPor each inch of diazeter of fire protection .
S0TViCe COMNOCTION cevveceecsncscaceonsrovonsannnns $1.15

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS

1. The sbove rate is applicable only ‘o private fire protection
facilitles to which no comnections for other than fire protection purposes
are allowed. The utility may install the standexd detector type of meter
or by-pass check velve with pressure alarm system approved by the Board of
Fire Underwriters, for protection against theft, leskage or waste of water.

2. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as mey be
avellable from time to time as a result of its mormal operation of its
system.




RPPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Scheduls No. 5
PUBLIC FTIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service fuznished to duly orgenized or
incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisioms of the State.

TERRITORY

Portions of the citlies of Modesto and Turlock, and vicinity; and the
unincorporated territory including the commmitles of Eapire y Selida emd

Waterford, amd the subdivision known as Hfllecrest Bstates, md vicinity;
Stanislaus Coumty.

RATES Por Eydrant
Par Month
Bydrents ownod by the fire protection agoncy: ‘

Whort 4¥Pe cevveccrvocnans teeecrrneenoernan cenen $1.00
Smdm tm ....'-...l.........'-.....-..I.... 2-00

Hydrants owned by the utility:

Wtype LAA R XS X E R TR RE RN N R NN W I W g 1050
Smdwd tm ...-.II.-'I....--..'......-...Il.. 2.”

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection urposes ,' chmrges

Swi.'ll bo made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
rvice.

2. The cost of maintenance of hydrants will be borme by the fire pro-
tection agency.

3. Relocation of eny hydrant shell be at the expense of +he Pty
roquesting relocation.

4o The utility will supply only suck water st such Pressure &s nay be

avellable frem time €0 time as the result of its normal operation of the
systen.




‘ A—LOML. nd

RPPENDX A
Page 5 of 5

Schedule No. 10
SERVICE TO COMPANY EMPLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished for domestic use at the place of
residence of an employee who resides within the service area.

JERRITORY

Portions of the cities of Modesto and Turleck, and vicinity; and the
wincorporated territory including the communities of Empire, Selide mnd
Waterford, and the subdivision known as F{llcrest Estates, and vicinity;
Stanislaus Coumty.

RATE

The reguler £iled rates applicable %o the type of service, less
25 per cemt.




